The site improvements must be constructed as shown on the site plan attached as Exhibit 
“C” and as follows: 

C. Operational standards. The operation of the event center must comply with the standards 
described below. 

1. The size of the event center must not exceed three thousand eight hundred (3,800) 
square feet in floor area. 

2. Outdoor events are prohibited. All activities must take place within the building. 

D. Expiration. The special use permit will expire three (3) years from the effective date of this 
ordinance. If the event center is still in operation at the time of expiration, the business shall